As required by IAS 34, the nature and the effect of the significant changes are disclosed below.

IFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine

Under the interpretation, production stripping costs that provide access to ore to be mined in the

future are capitalized as non-current assets if:

- the component of the ore body for which access has been improved can be identified,

- future benefits arising from the improved access are probable,

JSC CHELYABINSK ZINC PLANT

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the six

months ended 30 June 2013

11

- the costs related to the stripping activity associated with the component of the ore body are

reliably measurable.

The interpretation also addresses how capitalized stripping costs should be depreciated and how

capitalized amounts should be allocated between inventory and the stripping activity asset.

Previously the Group expensed these costs.

The following table summarises the adjustments made to the consolidated condensed interim

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012 due to the implementation of the new

accounting policy.

’000 RUB
As previously

stated

Impact of

changes in

accounting

policy As restated

Property, plant and equipment  5,311,993 293,445 5,605,438

Deferred income tax assets 11,991 (11,991) -

Inventory 2,012,523 2,880 2,015,403

Total assets  11,676,350 284,334 11,960,684

Cumulative currency translation reserve (159,720) (6,786) (166,506)

Retained earnings  9,066,143 228,500 9,294,643

Deferred income tax liabilities 184,981 62,620 247,601

Total equity and liabilities 11,676,350 284,334 11,960,684

The impact of chages in accounting policy on the cosolidated condensed statement of profit or loss,

consolidated condensed statement of other comprehensive income, consolidated condensed

statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2012 were as follows:

Consolidated condensed statement of profit or

loss
As previously

stated

Impact of

changes in

accounting

policy As restated

’000 RUB

Cost of sales  (5,217,116) 121,340 (5,095,776)

Gross profit  1,166,535 121,340 1,287,875

Profit/(loss) before income tax  482,322 121,340 603,662

Income tax expense  (45,124) (28,299) (73,423)

Profit for the period  437,198 93,041 530,239

Consolidated condensed statement of other

comprehensive income
As previously

stated

Impact of

changes in

accounting

policy As restated

’000 RUB

Net profit for the period 437,198 93,041 530,239

Exchange differences on translation to presentation

currency 37,226 (34,480) 2,746

Total comprehensive income for the period 474,424 58,561 532,985

JSC CHELYABINSK ZINC PLANT

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the six

months ended 30 June 2013

12

Consolidated condensed statement of cash flows
As previously

stated

Impact of

changes in

accounting

policy As restated

’000 RUB

Cash flows from operating activities 322,734 145,513 468,247

Cash flows from investing activities (496,680) (145,513) (642,193)

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been

issued but is not yet effective.

4. Seasonality of operations

The sales of zinc are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuations. However, a certain decrease in

sales takes place in January due to long statutory holidays.

5. Operating segments

The Group is organized as a vertically integrated business and has three reportable operating

segments:

 Mining segment is represented by Nova Zinc LLP, an operator of lead zinc mine “Akzhal” in

the Republic of Kazakhstan, which produces zinc and lead concentrate.